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LAWS OF IOWA.

CHAPTER 1.

TO PROTECT THE NORTH-WESTERN FRONTIER.

AN ACT to provide for the Protection of the North-Western
Frontier of lowa from Hostile Indians.

SectioN 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly
of the State of lowa: That the Governor of the State xo jegs than
of Jowa, be and he is hereby anthorized and required, to 500 mounted
raise a volunteer force in the State of Iowa from the men to be
counties most convenient to the North-Western border g’(‘)?da;’g ;‘l;‘f
of said State, of not less than five hundred mounted tjoned on the
men, and such other force as he may deem necessary, to N. W.border.
be mustered into service by a person to be appointed by ﬁ‘;‘;‘_‘g""gi"{'
the Governor, at such place as he may designate, to be i3 byp&,v{f ’
stationed at various points in the North Western counties
of said State, in such numbersin a body as he may deem
best for the protection of that portion of the State from
hostile Indians, at the earliest possible moment.

Sec. 2. That the Governor shall appoint a time and Gov. to desig-
place, where all of said volunteers shall meet for the :,‘gg; reﬁ%‘]’;
purpose of organizing, and they shall organize by the and regula-
election of officers under the same rules and regulations, tions same as
which now govern the organization of a like force ofgiﬂs- S lout:
volunteers for the service of the United States, and with gg o c o
the same number of regimental and company officers,
who shall be elected by the companies, severally, and by
the regiment, and shall be commissioned by the Gov-
ernor as officers of like grade are now commissioned.

Sec. 3. That said force shall be organized and sta- Force to dbf’
tioned at the earliest possible moment, and shall be Jeomits furn-
armed, so far as possible, with the State arms now in the ish their own
North-Western part of the State; and each member ofhorses. Pay
said company shall be required to furnish his own horse jog ° 5 T8
and subsistence, and to furnish his arms if a sufficient war and De-

number cannot be supplied as aforesaid, and shall receive fense Fund.



the.same pay for such horse and subsistence, and the
same pay for his personal services, as now prouvided for
like troops and officers in the regular service of the
United States: all of which shall be paid out of the War
and Defense Fund of said State, or out of any other
funds in the State Treasury, or by Warrant drawn upon
said Treasury, the same as any other expenses of a like
nature are now paid.
May be kept Seo. 4. Said force, or so much thereof as the Gov-
inservice at ernor shall deem expedient, shall be held in service so
Governor's  long as he may deem necessary; and during that time,
discretion.  tha persons so volunteering shall be exempt from draft.
Appropria- Sec. 5. That there be and is hereby appropriated out
tion. of the War and Defense Fund, and out of any other
funds in the State Treasury, a suflicient sum to pay the
expenses incurred as aforesaid.
Gov. seitle Seo. 6. That the Governor be and is hereby author-
with Generalized to settle with the Government of the United States,
Government. for any expenses incurred as aforesaid, and to receive
pay therefor, for the benefit of the State, to be appropri-
ated to the several funds out of which the sums may
have been paid.
Take effect. Seo. 7. This Act shall take effect from and after its
ublication in the Des Moines Daily Times and the Daily
egister, the said Act being deemed of immediate im-
portance.
Approved September 9th, 1862.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily
State Register September 13th, 1862, and in the Des Moines Times

September 17th, 1862.
ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 2.
RECORD UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT.

AN ACT to repeal Chapter 155 of the Laws of the Ninth General
Assembly of the Btate of Jowa.

Seorion 1. Be <t enacted by the General Assembly

of the State of Iowa, That Chapter 155, Laws of the
bNe°f'u§.7°i§ﬁ23° Ninth General Asse’mbly, being an Act entitled “An
by county of- Act requiring the Recorders of Deeds and Mortiages of
fcers. the several Counties of Iowa, to procure and keep on

J



LAWS OF 10WA.

file in their respective offices, a report of the decrees
and judgments rendered in the District Court of the
United States for the District of Iowa,” be and the same
is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate im-
portance, shall take effect and be in force from and after
its publication in the Daily State Register and Des
Moines Times, newspapers published in Des Moines.

Approved September 9th, 1862.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily
Btate Register September 13th, 1862, and in the Des Moines Times

Beptember 17th, 1862,
ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 3.

NOTARIAL ACT8 OF E. CUMMINGS LEGALIZED.

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Ephraim Cummins, a Notary
Public of Appanoose County.

WrEREAS, the commission of Ephraim Cummins, a No-
tary Public of Appanoose county, expired in April
eighteen hundred and sixty-two, (1862,) and whereas
the said Ephraim Cummins performed official acts as
Notary Public after the time his Commission expired
as aforesaid, in good faith, not knowing his Commis-
sion had expired, therefore :

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly
of the State of Towa, That all of the official acts of the
said Ephraim Cummins, by him performed as a Notary
Public, after the expiration of his Commission as afore-
said, be and the same are hereby legalized.

Seo. 2. This act being deemed of immediate im-
portance shall take effect from and after its publication in
the Daily State Register and the Weekly Appanoose
Democrat. a paper published in Centerville. Appanoose
county, provided that said publication shall not be at the
expense of the State.

Approved September 9th, 1862.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Daily
¥tate Register September 13th, 1862, and in the Appanoose Democrat

September , 1862,
ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.
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CHAPTER 4.

NOTARIAL AQOTS OF M. ALLISON LEGALIZED.

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of M. Allison a Notary Public
of Dubuque County.

WaEerEas, the Commission of M. Allison, a Notary Pub-
lic of Dubuque county expired in July, 1862, and
whereas, the said M. Allison performed official acts as
Notary Public after the time his Commission expired
said Allison, in good faith, not knowing his Commis-
sion had expired, therefore :

Seorion 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly
of the State of lowa, That all of the official acts of the
said M. Allison by him performed as a Notary Public
after the expiration of his Commission as afqresaid, be
and the same are hereby legalized.

Approved September 9th, 1862.

CHAPTER 5.
OLARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT.

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of the District Court of Clark
County, at its April Term, A. D. 1862.

Waereas, The April Term of the District Court of
Clark county for 1862, was held at the time fixed by
the Act of 1860, commencing on Monday the 21st day
of April; and whereas, the Act of 1862, requiring
said Term to commence on Thursday the 17th day of
April; took effect by publication on the 19th day of
April, 1862, therefore :

Seorion 1. Be ¢t enacted by the General Assembly

(oif the State of ITowa, That all proceedings, judgments,

ecrees and orders, had, done and entered of record at
the April Term of the District Court of Clark county,
for the year 1862, are hereby declared to be legal and
valid, to all intents, and for all purposes, as though the
same had been had and done at the time fixed by the

Act of the Gereral Assembly approved April Tth, 1862,

and entitled “ An Act fixing the times of holding Courts

in the Third Judicial District : ” Provided, That nothing
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herein contained shall be so construed as to legalize and
declare valid any judgment or proceedin in said Court,
otherwise illegal or irregular than for tl e causes herein-
before stated.
Sec. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate im- Take effect.
portance, shall take effect, and be in force from and after
i{g publication in the Jowa State Register and Des Moines
imes,
Approved September 9th, 1862.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Towa
State Register September 17th, 1862, and in the Des Moines Times

September 17th, 1862.
ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of Stale.

CHAPTER 6.

PROTECTION OF NORTH-WESTERN BORDER.

AN ACT to amend an Act entitled “An Act to provide for the pro-
tection of the North-Western Frontier of Iowa from hostile In-
dians.

Srotton 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Gov.msy pus-
the Ntate of Iowa, That the Act passed at the present chase horses
Session of the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, and subsist-
entitled “ An Act to provide for the protection of the €¢®
North-Western Frontier of Iowa from hostile Indians,”
be, and the same is so amended, as to authorize the
Governor of said State, in case he may deem expedient,
to furnish the arms, horses and subsistence provided for
by said Act, to be paid as provided by said Act, instead
oflrequiring the parties volunteering to furnish them-
selves. :

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect itnmediately from Take effect.
and after its publication in the Jowa State Register and
the Des Moines Tinies, the same being deemed of im-
mediate importance.

Approved September 9, 1862. .

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was b;i)ublished in the Yowa
State Register Beptember 17, and in the Des Moines Times S8eptem-

ber 17, 1862.
EL1JAH SELLS, Secretary of State.
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CHAPTER 7.
CLAIMS.

AN ACT to provide for auditing the claims of Jacob Wily, Absalomn
Black and Geo. W. Jones.

Secrion 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of
J. Wily, Ben- 45 State of Jowa, That the Commissioners appointed
fon county. by the State to audit claims against the War and De-
fense Fund, be and they are hereby authorized to adjust
and audit the claim of Jacob Wily, of Benton County,
for clothing furnished by the order of Captain Jacob 8.
Hunt, to Company G, of the Fifth Regiment of Iowa
Volunteers, as far as the same may be found right and
proper.

Sec. 2. That said Commissioners be ard they are
hereby authorized to adjust, andit and allow the claim
of Absalom Black, of Marion County, for clothing and
supplies furnished by order of William Horner to Cap-
tain J. C. Ferguson’s Company of the Eighth Regiment
of the Towa ‘folunteers, so far as the same may be found
G. W. Joues, just and proper; and the claim of George W. Jones of

A Black, Ma-
rion county.

Warren co. Tndianola, Warren County, for clothing furnished Cap-
tain Ogg’s Company of the Third Regiment.
Take effect. Seo. 8. This Act is to take effect and be in force

from and after its publicatioh in the State Register and
Des Moines Times.
Approved September 9th, 1862.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily
State Register September 18th, 1862, and in the Des Moines Times

September 17th, 1862.
ELIJAH SELL{3, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 8.

- REVENUE.

AN ACT to amend Chapter 173 of the Acts of the General Assembly
of 1862, to correct a clerical error therein.

SectioN 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly
E;TOI'CO"ec“qf the State of Iowa, That Section two of Chapter 173
ed of the of the Acts of 1862, is hereby amended by strik-



LAWS OF IOWA. 7

ing out of the 8th line from the top thereof, the word
“ June,” and inserting therein the word “January” in
place thereof.
Seo. 2. This Act shall take effect on the 1st day of Take effect.
January uext.
Approved September 9th, 1862.

CHAPTER 9.

CITY OF KEOKUK.

AN ACT rendering valid the plat of Leighton's Addition and Ma-
son’s upper Addition to the City of Keokuk, Lee County, Iowa.

Section 1. Be it enacled by the General Assembly, .. =0
of the State of fowa, That the plat of Leighton’s ad-yyoon's Ad-
dition and Mason’s upper addition to the City of Keokuk, dition legal-
Lee County, and State of Iowa, heretofore made and ized:
now on file in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of
said County in said City, shall, and the same is hereby
declared to have the same force and effect in law and in
equity as if the County Judge of the said County had
entered thereon an order that the same be recorded as

rescribed by Section 636 of Chapter 41 of the Code of
owa, and as if the same had been duly recorded in the
manner and within the time prescribed by law.

Sec. 2. The said plat shall be received in evidence
in any of the Courts of this State for all purposes what-
ever, and shall have the same force and effect as if it
had been legally and formally executed and recorded,
anything in any law heretofore passed to the contrary
notwithstanding.

Sec. 8. This Act shall take effect and he in force
from and after its publication in the Daily State Regis-
ter, published at Des Moines, and the Daily Gate City,
published at Keokuk, without expense to the State.

._ﬁ_pproved September 10th, 1862.

WT.‘};reby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily
State Register September 16th, 1862, and in the Gate City September
862.

o ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.
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CHAPTER 10.

APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT making appropriations for the payment of the mileage and
per diem of the Members and Officers of the Special Session of the
Ninth General Assembly, and for other purposes.

Section 1. Bedt enacted by the General Assembly of
Appropria- the State of lowa, That the following sums of money
tion. e, and the same are hereby appropriated out of any
money in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated,
for the purposes hereinafter designated.
Sec. 2. For the payment of the mileage and per diem
Mileage & per Of the members and officers of the Special Session of the
diem of mem- Ninth General Assembly, including the Lieutenant Gov-
bers and off- ernor, the sum of twelve thousand dollars, or so much
sere, Includ’g ¢ ereof as their certiticates shall entitle them to.
State Treas's The money thus appropriated shall be paid by the
shall pay up- Lreasurer of State upon Warrants issued by the Auditor
on Auditor's of State, which Warrants shall be issued by the Auditor
Warrants.  to each member and officer of the two Houses accordin
to certificates signed by the presiding officer, and atteste
Certificate by by the Secretary or Chiet Clerk of the House to which
presiding offi- he may belong, certifying that such person is a member
cer. or officer of the Senate or House, as the case may be,
and the amount to which he is entitled.
Sec. 8. To Lieutenant Governor Needham, for nine

Lieut. Gov.  days’ services as President of the Senate, $6 00 per day,
$54 00. -

Speaker of Sro. 4. To Rush Clark, Speaker of the House of

the House. [Iepresentatives, for nine days’ services at $3 00 per
day $27 00.

Postmaster, Sec. 5. To A. B. Burrhus for nine days services as

House and  Post Master and Mail Carrier at $4 00 per day $36 00.

Senate. Seo. 6. For the payment of the salary of the As-

Ass't Adj't sistant Adjutant General for the term ending December
General’s sal- 31, 1863, or so much thereof as he shall be entitled to
ary- by law the sum of $1,400 00.
Sec. 7. To Wesley Redhead & Co., for stationery as
Ttioeaead, ner Bill, $22 60. d
Sec. 8. For the pawment of the Postage of the Spe-
g:e:(g:l%ep—ﬁ' cial Session of the Ninth (General Assembly the sum of
" one hundred dollars or so much thereof as shall be found
necessary, upon an examination of the accounts of the
Post Master by the Secretary of State, who shall certify
the same to be correct to the Auditor of State.
Sec. 9. To George G. Strathern for four days ser-
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vices as Fireman before the meeting of the last Regulargq, G. stra-
Session and as pro tem. officer, at $3 00 per day $12 00. thern.

Seo. 10. This Act being deemed of immediate im- )¢ effecs.
.portance shall take effect and be in force from and after
its publication in the Daily State Register and Des
Moines Times.

Approved September 11th, 1862.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily
State Register September 19th, and in the Des Moines Times Sept.

17th, 186
ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

CHAPTERI11.
RELIEF OF SOLDIERS.

" AN ACT to amend Chapter 113 of the Acts of the Ninth General
Assembly.

SecrioN 1. B¢ it enacted by the General Assembly
of the State of Iowa, That Section one of Chapter 113 Soldier’s pro-
of the Acts of the Ninth General Assembly, being an perty to t?e
Act, entitled, “ An Act to exempt the property of Towa 2;:;‘;‘;{0;"“‘
Volunteers in the militdry service of t e%nited States
frowmn levy or sale,” approved April 7th, 1862, be and the
same is hereby amended by striking out the word * Vol-
unteer ” from the second line of the said Section.

Sec. 2. And be it further enacted, That any prop- Property of
erty of any such soldier now or hereafter levied upon, Soldier ai- b
or held by a writ of attachment, or by any other process ajesed. .
issuing from the Courts of this State, shall be released
from any such levy or attachment for the time named
in the Act herein before mentioned.

- Sec. 3. In cases where this Act, or the Act to which Surety of sol-
this is amendatory, is applicable and is applied to any dier to be ex-
soldier or to the property of such soldier, the said Acts ¢%pt from
shall be applicable, and shall be applied to any and all =~
sureties, bound for such soldier in the debt, cause of
action or matter to which the legal proceedings relate,
and to the property of such surety ang such levy, attach-
ment or other lien shall be released and postponed in
regard to the property of any such surety for the same
time, in the same manner and to the same extent as in
regard to such soldier.

2
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Statuteoflim- SEC. 4. The Statute of Limitation or the provision

itation shall of law limiting the time within which actions may be

cease torun. commenced, shall cease to run in favor of any such sol-
dier and his surety during the time their property is ex-
empt from attachment, levy, sale or lien, by virtue of
the provisions of this Act and the Act to which this is
amendatory.

Exemption Sec. 5. And be it further enacted, That the first

applies to of- Section of the Act above referred to, of Tth of April,

ficers, 1862, be and the same is hereby further amended by
striking out the words ““and not above the rank of Cap-
tain,” occurring in the third and fourth lines thereof,
which words are hereby repealed.

Take effect. Seo. 6. This Act being deemed of immediate im-
portance, shall take effect from its publication in the
Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Times, news-
papers published in the City of Des Moines.

Approved September 10th, 1862.

I hereby cerlify that the foregolug Act was published in the Iowa
Btate Register September 17th, 1862, and in the Des Moines Times

September 17th, 1862. .
ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER12.
MEDICAL EXAMINERS.

AN ACT to amend an Act, entitled “An Act to amend the Militia
Law of the State of Iowa,” approved May 28th, 1861.

Seotion 6. Be it enacted by the General Assembly

Board of of the State of Iowa, That the Governor shall appoint
Medical Ex- three Medical Examiners, one of whom shall be the
Kookak. % 2: Professor of Surgery in the Medical Department of the
Des Moines, 1 1owa State University. One of said Examiners shall be
at Dubuque. situate and attend to the duties pertaining to the Office
at Keokuk, one at Dubuque and one at Des Moines City.

Threc years ~ SEC. 2. Any Physician who shall give reasonable
practice enti- evidence that he has been a reputable practitioner of
ties physician medicine for the term of three years next preceding the
{o exBINDS time of application, whether he shall have a Diploma or
diploma. not, shall be admitted to an examination and reported
upon, as now provided for by law; and said Medical

Examiner shall be allowed as an entire compensation for
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his services the sum of Five Dollars, which shall be paid
by such person examined by him.

Seo. 8. A certificate from any one of said Medical One examin'r
Examiners, shall be sufficient evidence of qualificarion, {i*Y £1v€ cor
to be appointed Surgeon or Assistant Surgeon to the )
Volunteer Regiments of Towa.

Sec. 4. All Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent with Repeal.
the provisions of this Act are hereby repealed.

Seo. 5. This Act to take effect and be in force from Take effect.
and after its publication in the Jowa State Register, Des
Moines Times and Iowa Homestead.

Approved September 10th, 1862.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa
State Register September *7th, 1862, in the Des Moines Times Sep-
tember 17th, 1862, and in the Jowa Homestead September 25th, 1862.

ELIJAH SELLS, Becretary of State.

CHAPTER 13.

PENITENTIARY.

AN ACT authorizing the Auditor of State to audit the claim for
salary of the Physician of the State Penitentiary.

SectioN 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly
of the State of lowa, That the Auditor of State isPay of Physi-
hereby authorized and required to aundit the claim of cian.
the Physician of the State Penitentiary for salary as
fixed by Section ten of Chapter forty-eight of the Laws
of the regular session of the Ninth General Assembly.
Provided, that such claim shall be presented as other
claims for salary are presented, and subject to the same
regulations and requirements.

Sec. 2. This Act being of immediate importance,
shall take effect from and after its publication in the
Des Moines Times and the Daily State Register, papers
published in Des Moines City.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Des
Moines Times September 17th, 1862, and in the Daily State Register

Beptember 16th, 1862.
ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.
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CHAPTER 14.

GOVERNOR'S CONTINGENT FUND.

AN ACT making an appropriation to meet the extraordinary expens-
es of the Executive Department, aud to provide for the relief of the
sick and wounded soldiers in the service of the State of Iowa, or
in the service of the Government of the United States, from the
State of lowa.

, SeotioN 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly
{?3’."1"&’53“600# the State of Iowa, That there is hereby appropri-
" ated out of any money belonging to the State and
not otherwise appropriated, the sum of Thirty Thou-
sand Dollars, Ten Thousand Dollars of which shall be
subject to the Executive control of the Governor of
$10,000under this State to meet the extraordinary expenses of his
g’;":r";fﬁig‘e office, and also to be used under his direction for the
direretion.  relief of sick and wounded soldiers in the service of the
State of Iowa, or who are now, or may hereafter be in
$20,000 under the service of the United States from the State of Iowa.
control of the The remaining Twenty Thousand Dollars shall be under
SUsB08% the control of the State Census Board, to be disposed of
as hereinafter provided.
State Census . SEC. 2. Whenever the said sum of ten thousand
Board may 4ollars (together with the unexpended portion of the
make allow- appropriation made by Bection 24 of Chapter 133 of
ance to the  the Laws of the Ninth General Assembly for the pur-
UOVErnor-  10ses herein set forth) shall have been expended, should
any further sum of money be required for such pur-
poses, it shall be the duty of the State Census Board to
make an allowance to the Governor of the State, out of
the money placed under their control by the provisions
of this Act, of such sum or sums of money as in their
opinion the circumstances may require.
Gov.o report Sec. 3. It shall be the duty of the Governor of this
dispi;sitiog of State to report to the next regular session of the Gen-
said fund.  eral Assembly a full and complete statement of the
manner in which the money appropriated by this Act
has been expended, with the proper vouchers therefor.
Take effect. ~ Smc. 4. This Act being of immediate importance,
shall take effect and be in force from and after its publi-
cation in the Daily Register and Des Moines Times.
- Approved September 10th, 1862.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily
State Register September 16tL, 1862, and in the Des Moines Times

September 17th, 1862.
ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.
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CHAPTER 15.
ROAD.

AN ACT to amend Section 1, Chapter 12, of the Acts of the Ninth
General Assembly.

SectioN 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Correctingan
the State of Jowa, That Section 1, Chapter 12, of theerrorasto
Acts of the Ninth General Assembly be so amended as 3;3‘1;’“9“ at
to read as follows: ¢ The terminus of said road being'™ ‘U
on the county line between Van Buren and Henry
Counnties.”

Sec. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate im-
portance, shall be in force from and after its publication
in the Daily State Register and Daily Gate City.

Approved September 10th, 1862.

1 hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily
Btate Register September 16th, 1862, and in the Daily Gate City

September —, 1862,
ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 16.

PENITENTIARY.

AN ACT to provide for leasing the Convict labor in the Iowa
Penitentiary after the expiration of the lease now in force.

Secrion 1. Be ¢t enacted by the General Assembly of Commission-
the State of Iowa, That Edward Johnstone and J. C, e to lease
Walker of Lee County, together with the Warden of ®°P¥ict1abor.
the Penitentiary, are hereby appointed and constituted
Commissioners on behalf of the State of Iowa, with full
power and authority to enter into a contract or lease
with such person or persons, and upon such terms as
they may deem for the interest of the State, leasing or
hiring the labor of the convicts in the Penitentiary for Term of lease
a period of time not exceeding ten years, and said
Commissioners are hereby authorized and required to
enter into a written agreement or contract with the per-
son or persons with whom they contract, in which the yryen
terms and stipulations of the contract shall be clearly agreement.
set forth.
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Com'rs to Seo. 2. Said Commissioners shall each take and sub-
take and sub- scribe an oath, faithfully to discharge their duties under
scribe oath.  this Act, which oath shall be reduced to writing, signed
glatdh,tosbe , by said Commissioners, and filed in the office of the
offioe, Y ® Secretary of State.
Acts Com'rs  SEC. 8. That all the acts of said Commissioner shall
to be appr'vd be approved by the State Census Board before they
by State Cen- ghall be binding on the State, and that the labor of said
sus Board. 45 viets shall not be leased for less price than thirty-tive
cents per day for any term of time.
Approved September 10th, 1862,

CHAPTER 17.

SOUTHERN BORDER.

AN ACT to provide for the better protection of the Southern Border
of this S:ate.

Seotion 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of

Gov. author- ghe State of Iowa, That the Governor of the State of Iowa
iflf)‘}mtt"dm‘se be, and he is hereby authorized and required to raise

cd men . .
for protection @ volunteer force in the State of Iowa, from the County
of 8.-W. bor- of Wapello and each of the Counties in the Southern
der. . tier of Counties bordering on the State of Missouri, not
g,“gg"c%‘i ;‘;_ less than one Company of mounted men, to be mustered
pointed by  into service by a person, or persous, appointed by the
the Governor overnor, at such time and places as he may designate,
for the protection of the Southern border.
The Govern’r SEC. 2. The Governor shall appoint a time and plaece
shall appoint of meeting of each of said Companies for organization,
g‘!’;‘l’egi é’l“fg‘;‘ and when so convened they shall proceed to the election
oloction oF of. 0F one Captain and one First Lieutenant, and the Cap-
ficers, tain shall appoint one Orderly Sergeant and one Bugler.
Officers rank. The Captain and Lieutenant, when so elected, shall be
Battalions or- commissioned by the Governor as officers of like grade
a;‘.‘szegogig are now commissioned, and the Governor shall organize
by{h'e Gov. sald Companies into Battalions, and shall appoint and
commission a Major for each Battalion.
Conflict. Gov. Sgec. 3. The Battalions shall be numbered First, See-

appoints, and ond, Third and Fourth Batallions.

g‘;;gle(l;}ca;at, The Majors commanding the several Batallions shall
talions, be numbered in the same manner, and each Batallion

shall elect a Major at such time and place as the Governor
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shall direct, and the Majors so elected shall be commis-
sioned by the Governor.

Sec. 4. The place of rendezvous of each of said Com-
panies shall be at the County Seat of the County in Place of ren-
which such Company is raised, or at such other place 1°270us-
within said County as the Commanding officer shall de-
signate; but said Company shall not be required to
remain at the rendezvous, and only such force as médy be
detailed for duty from day to day shall be put on duty
by the Commanding officer.

The Commander of the Qompany may detail from the No, of scouts
members thereof ten or more men daily, who shall act to guard bor-
88 scouts and shall guard the border of their County and der & report.
shall report their observations to the Commanding Offi- Comd'ng offi-
cer, and the Commanding Officer in case of necessity, ‘c’g‘;]m:g' C:(l)l_
shall call the Company together at the place of rendez- gem}ér f({,
vous or such other place as he may designate, and the such time as
whole Company when called together shall remain on he may deem
duty and be subject to the order of the officers thereof ag PP
long as in the opinion, of the Commanding Officer, it
may be necessary. . -

Sec. 5. The members of the different Companies, To be paid
shall receive pay only for the time they are actually de- Oﬁ’ty Wwhileon
tailed for gnard duty as aforesaid, exceptin case the
Commanding Officer of such Company deems it best for
the safety of the Dorder, to call out a larger number,
when they shall be paid for the actual timie so engaged.

Seo. 6. Thatsaid Companies and Battalions shall be To be organ-
organized at the earliest possible moment, and shall be :azaer(lii:sttthgssi-
armed so far as possible, with the State arms, and each p), mou?ent.
member of said Company or Battation shall be required g 14ier to fur-
to furnish his arms, if a sufficient number canuot be pish his horse
* supplied as aforesaid and shall be required to furnish his and subsist-
own horse and subsistence and shall receive the same ®°C®
pay for such horse and subsistence, and the same pay To be pva‘.,id
for his personal service, as now provided for like troops out of War
and officers in the regular service of the United States, 3nd Defense
all of which shall be paid out of the War and Defense '
Fund of said State, the same as any other expenses of a
like nature are now paid.

Seo. 7. 8aid force, or so much thereof as the Gov- Governor
ernor shall deem expedient shall be held on service so may keep
long as he may deem necessary, and during that time Y;0PS n 8er-
the persons so Volunteering shall be exempt from draft, discretion.
and the enrolment list shall be the same, as.though said
men were in the United States service.

Sro. 8. That there be and is hereby appropriated

Detail for
duty.
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Appropriatn 0ut of the War and Defense Fund a sufficient sum to
pay the expense incurred as aforesaid. v
Pay roll tobe _ SEO. 9.  On the first day of each month the officer
transmitted Commanding shall transmit to the Paymaster General
to the Pay- of the State, a pay-roll of his Company, the name and
master Gen'l. yank of each member of his Company ‘and the number
of days each man and officer was in actual service dur-
ing the preceding month, which shall be certified to by
such Commanding Officer to be correct, and if any such
Penalty for Officer shall willfully make an incorrect certificate to such
rascality.  pay roll, he shall be liable to be removed and dismissed
from the service.
Governorto . SEO. 10. That the Governor be, and is hereby au-
squeeze ex- thorized to settle with the Government of the United
penses out of States for any expenses incurred as aforesaid, and to
UncleSam.  yoceive pay therefor for the benefit of the State, to be
apportioned to the several funds out of which the same
may have been drawn.
ec. 11. This Act being deemed of immediate im-
Take effect. portance by the Geeneral Assembly, shall be in force and
effect from and after its publication in the State Register
and Des Moines Times, papers published in Des Moines
City.
Approved September 11th, 1862.

T hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily
State Register Sept. 16th, 1862, and in the Des Moines Times Se